Liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the
future for goods or services received, whether or not invoiced.

An analysis of the maturity profile of the tCSA’s financial
liabilities is in note 8 of the accounts.

the tCSA maintains a direct payments facility of $1.431m,
this was unused at 30 June 2009.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices.

the tCSA has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does
not enter into commodity contracts.

the tCSA’s financial instruments comprise trade receivables
and payables which do not earn/incur interest and fixed
interest treasury loans which are not subject to interest
rate fluctuations.

Cash deposited at the bank and in treasury’s tCorp hourglass
Cash facility earns interest at a variable rate. A sensitivity
analysis of the impact of an interest rate rise or fall of 100
basis points is included in note 8 to these accounts.

76

Financial statements

noTes To and Forming ParT oF THe FinanCial sTaTemenTs
FoR the yeAR ended 30 June 2009

2. trading and Franchise Revenue
2009

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

2008
Consolidated

$’000

2008
Parent
$’000

i) Catering Sales 1,379 1,379 1,525 1,525

 Less: Cost of Sales (638) (638) (687) (687)

gross Profit 741 741 838 838

ii) Souvenir and Book Shop Sales 5,660 5,660 5,305 5,305

 Less: Cost of Sales (2,348) (2,348) (2,174) (2,174)

gross Profit 3,313 3,313 3,130 3,130

iii) Franchise Revenue 2,131 2,131 1,935 1,935

Total sales 9,170 9,170 8,765 8,765

less Total Cost of sales (2,986) (2,986) (2,862) (2,862)

Total gross Profit 6,184 6,184 5,903 5,903

3. Government Grants
Capital Grant 10,433 10,433 20,471 20,471

Recurrent Grant 15,231 15,231 15,168 15,168

other Grant 115 115 515 515

25,779 25,779 36,154 36,154

The Taronga ConservaTion soCieTy ausTralia Annual Report 2009 77

6
FINANCIAL stAtemeNts   6

4. Other Income
2009

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

2008
Consolidated

$’000

2008
Parent
$’000

Animal Sponsorship 374 374 366 366

Animal encounters 615 615 565 565

Bequests 991 991 756 756

Bike and Cart hire 558 558 549 549

Car Parking 482 482 623 623

Concert Income 259 259 242 242

Consultancy Fees 84 84 147 147

donations 1,196 1,196 1,057 1,057

educational and Recreation Activities 2,260 2,260 1,705 1,705

event Sponsorship 760 760 774 774

Interest Received 590 590 532 532

Provision of Services 322 322 291 291

Research Project Income 445 445 520 520

Sponsorship of Goods and Services 96 96 143 143

Zoo Friends Grants 243 243 100 100

Zoofari Lodge 2,032 2,032 1,842 1,842

Sundry Income 1,542 1,542 1,786 1,786

12,849 12,849 11,998 11,998

5. Profit/(Loss) on sale of Assets

Profit on Sale of Plant and equipment 16 16 77 77

16 16 77 77

6(a). employee expenses

Salaries and Wages 30,194 – 27,908 –

Long Service Leave 1,325 – 410 –

Payroll tax 1,922 – 2,561 –

Workers Compensation Insurance 759 – 1,274 –

other 390 – 403 –

34,590 – 32,556 –

employee related costs amounting to $1,509,527 have been capitalised during the year ($1,605,327 in 2008) and $329,138
($421,480 in 2008) have been transferred to maintenance expenses. these employee related costs are excluded from the above.

78

Financial statements

noTes To and Forming ParT oF THe FinanCial sTaTemenTs
FoR the yeAR ended 30 June 2009

6(b). Personnel services
2009

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

2008
Consolidated

$’000

2008
Parent
$’000

Salaries and Wages – 30,194 – 27,908

Long Service Leave – 1,325 – 410

Payroll tax – 1,922 – 2,561

Workers Compensation Insurance – 759 – 1,274